

64823-3

64823-3

No. 64823-3-I

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,**

**vs.**

**GABRIEL NIGHTINGALE, Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**DAVID S. McEACHRAN,  
Whatcom County Prosecuting Attorney  
By HILARY A. THOMAS  
Appellate Deputy Prosecutor  
Attorney for Respondent  
WSBA #22007**

**Whatcom County Prosecutor's Office  
311 Grand Avenue, Second Floor  
Bellingham, WA 98225  
(360) 676-6784**

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to be a stylized 'S' or '8' shape, located to the right of the address block.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

C. FACTS ..... 2

    1. Procedural Facts. .... 2

    2. Substantive Facts. .... 2

D. ARGUMENT..... 9

    1. Taking the evidence in the light most favorable to the State there was sufficient evidence to support the jury’s verdicts of guilty on felony harassment and intimidating a public servant. .... 11

        a. *Felony Harassment*..... 11

        b. *Intimidating a Public Servant* ..... 14

    2. Nightingale’s Right to Public trial was not implicated by the in chambers consideration of his questions about speedy trial and the State’s motion to amend the information because no resolution of disputed facts was required..... 17

E. CONCLUSION ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Washington State Court of Appeals**

State v. Burke, 132 Wn. App. 415, 132 P.3d 1095 (2006) ..... 15

State v. Castro, 159 Wn. App. 340, 246 P.3d 228 (2011)..... 18, 19

State v. Cross, 156 Wn. App. 568, 234 P.3d 288 (2010)..... 11, 12, 14

State v. Edwards, 84 Wn. App. 5, 924 P.2d 397 (1996), *rev. den.* 131  
Wn.2d 1016 (1997)..... 12

State v. Heath, 150 Wn. App. 121, 206 P.3d 712 (2009) ..... 18

State v. Koss, 158 Wn. App. 8, 241 P.3d 415 (2010)..... 18

State v. Rivera, 108 Wn. App. 645, 32 P.3d 292 (2001), *rev. den.* 146  
Wn.2d 1006 (2002)..... 18, 19

State v. Sadler, 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008)..... 18, 19

State v. Sublett, 156 Wn. App. 160, 231 P.3d 231, *rev. granted*, 170  
Wn.2d 1016 (2010)..... 18

**Washington State Supreme Court**

In re Detention of Ticeson, \_\_\_ Wn. App. \_\_\_, 246 P.3d 550 (2011) 17, 19

State v. C.G., 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003) ..... 12

State v. Carver, 113 Wn.2d 591, 781 P.2d 1308, 789 P.2d 306 (1989).... 11

State v. Joy, 121 Wn.2d 333, 851 P.2d 654 (1993) ..... 11

State v. Montano, 169 Wn.2d 872, 239 P.3d 360 (2010) ..... 14, 15, 16

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) ..... 11

**Rules and Statutes**

RCW 9A.76.180..... 15  
RCW 9A.04.110..... 15  
RCW 9A.46.020..... 2, 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

Art. 1 §10 ..... 17
